
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
YOUR ATTENDANCE IS REQUESTED AT A MEETING TO BE HELD IN 
THE JEFFREY ROOM AT THE GUILDHALL ON TUESDAY, 6 APRIL 
2010 AT 6:00 PM. 

 
D. KENNEDY 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

AGENDA 

 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

. . . . 6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

  Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  

A. 
HOLDEN 
X 8466 

   

 7. OTHER REPORTS    
   

 8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS    
   

 9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS    
   

 (A) N/2010/0045 - ERECTION OF TEMPORARY HOARDING 
AT THE JUNCTION OF EASTERN AVENUE SOUTH AND 
KINGSTHORPE GROVE   

 Report of the Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: St David  

 

  

 (B) N/2010/0046 - ERECTION OF TEMPORARY HOARDING 
AT THE JUNCTION OF KENMUIR AVENUE AND 
WALLACE ROAD   

 Report of the Head of Planning 
(Copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Kingsley  

 

  

 (C) N/2010/0162 - INSTALLATION OF 2NO. 10 METRE HIGH 
FLOODLIGHTS. MUGA, BONDFIELD AVENUE, 
NORTHAMPTON   

 Report of the Head of Planning 
(Copy herewith) 
 
Ward: St David  

 

  



 10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   

  An Addendum of further information considered by the Committee 
is attached.  

 

   

 (A) N/2008/0502 - BOAT RESTAURANT, BAR AND 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS AT LAND AT MIDSUMMER 
MEADOW   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
  
Ward: St Crispin 
  

 

  

 11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS    
   

 12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION    
   

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 9 March 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9 March 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Collins (Chair); Councillor Meredith (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Church, Conroy, Golby, Hoare, Lane, Mason and 
Matthews 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Malpas and Woods. 
  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 February 2010 were signed by 
the Chair.   
  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

(1) That Messrs Giddings and Grethe and Councillor Mason be granted leave to 
address the Committee in respect of Application No N/2009/0894 – Change of 
Use From Public House to Community Centre With Ancillary Restaurant, 
Hairdressers and Taxi Office at The Mill Wheel Public House, Billing Brook 
Road. 

 
(2) That Messrs White and Kilsby be granted leave to address the Committee in 

respect of Application No N/2009/0924 – Single Storey and First Floor Rear 
Extensions at Kingsley Nursing Home, 18-20 Kingsley Road. 

 
(3) That K Wright, M Bryce and Councillor Crake be granted leave to address the 

Committee in respect of Application No N/2009/0955 – Variation of Condition 7 
of Planning Application 94/0442 Requesting 4  Yearly Social Events Until 24:00 
(Midnight) at Collingtree Primary School, Lodge Avenue (as amended by 
revised plan received on 2 December 2009). 

 
(4) That Councillor P M Varnsverry and D Howard be granted leave to address the 

Committee in respect of Application Nos N/2009/0956, N/2009/0957 and 
N/2009/0958 – Erection of 1no Three Bed End Terrace Dwelling on Land to 
Rear of 8, 10 and 12 Peverels Way (as amended by revised plans received on 
18 January 2010). 

 
(5) That H Fruish, S Webster, L Carpenter and Councillor B Hoare be granted leave 

to address the Committee in respect of Application No N/2009/0968 – 
Conversion into 2no One Bed Flats, 4no New One Bed Flats and 2no New Two 
Bed Semi Detached Dwellings at 54 Adams Avenue (resubmission of 
N/2007/1461). 

 
(6) That Messrs Kilsby, Scarfe and Clarke and Councillor Simpson be granted 

leave to address the Committee in respect of Application No N/2010/0067 – Part 

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 9 March 2010 

Retrospective Three Storey Side Extension, Single Storey Extensions, Dormer 
Window and Velux Windows to Existing Building and Front Boundary Fence 
Including Rain Water Harvesting Tank to Front of Site at 2 The Drive/3 The 
Crescent (revision of N/2009/0765). 

 
(7) That P O’Connell, Mrs Conway and Messrs Nelson and Dooley be granted 

leave to address the Committee in respect of Application No N/2010/0068 – 
Erection of 2no Detached Dwellings With Associated Parking and Garages 
Including the Demolition and Replacement of Garage Serving 31 Greenfield 
Avenue at Hillcrest Rising 31a Greenfield Avenue (as amended by revised plans 
received on 5 February 2010). 

  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mason declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Application 10B, 
N/2009/0894 – Change of Use From Public House to Community Centre With Ancillary 
Restaurant, Hairdressers and Taxi Office at The Mill Wheel Public House in Billing 
Brook Road, as having publicly expressed an opinion on this application. 
 
Councillors Church and Simpson declared personal interests in Application 10I, 
N/2010/0067 – Part Retrospective Three Storey Side Extension, Single Storey 
Extensions, Dormer Window and Velux Windows to Existing Building and Front 
Boundary Fence Including Rain Water Harvesting Tank to Front of Site at 2 The 
Drive/3 The Crescent (revision of N/2009/0765), as knowing one of the objectors. 
 
Councillor Church declared a personal interest in Application 10C, N/2009/0924 – 
Single Storey and First Floor Rear Extensions at Kingsley Nursing Home, 18-
20 Kingsley Road, as knowing the applicant. 
  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None. 
  
 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a report and noted that in respect of N/2009/0359 an 
Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS 

None. 
  
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
  
 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 9 March 2010 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
  
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 
 

(A) N/2009/0028- PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF INFIRMARY BUILDING AND 
PROPOSED ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSION TO REMAINING BUILDINGS 
AT FORMER ST EDMUNDS HOSPITAL SITE, WELLINGBOROUGH ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of Application No N/2009/0028 and 
referred to the Addendum, which set out an additional Condition 12 to mirror the 
phasing arrangements as required under the Section 106 Agreement with WNDC; 
reworded Conditions 3, 8, 9 and 11 to provide more clarity and better protection for the 
listed buildings; and minor changes to Conditions 4, 5, 6, 7 and 10 to provide more 
clarity and better protection to the listed buildings. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 

report and as amended by the Addendum as the proposal would 
ensure the redevelopment of this prominent semi-derelict site, which 
would enhance the character of the area and assist in the regeneration 
of the town overall.  The proposal would also ensure the retention of the 
majority of the listed buildings on the site that are an important part of 
the town’s heritage in accordance with Policy 26 of the Regional Plan 
and the aims and objectives of PPG15. 

  
  

(B) N/2009/0894- CHANGE O
[...]
dential amenity or highways safety.  The proposal 
therefore complied with PPS1, PPS3 and Policies H6, H13 and E20 of 
the Northampton Local Plan. 

  
  

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

(A) E/2010/28- UNTIDY LAND AT 32 HAMMERSTONE LANE 

The Head of Planning submitted a report and elaborated thereon. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue a notice pursuant to 

Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
requiring steps to be taken to remedy the condition of the land with a 
compliance period of 28 days and in the event of non-compliance to 
take any other necessary appropriate proportionate enforcement action 
pursuant to this provision within the Act in order to bring about the 
proper planning control of the land.  

  
  

12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION 

None. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 21.20 hours. 
 
 



 

Directorate: Planning and Regeneration 
Head of Planning: Susan Bridge 

 

The Address for Planning Appeals is  
Mr K Pitchers, The Planning Inspectorate, Temple 
Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol 
BS1 6PN. 
 

Appeal decisions can be viewed at  -  
www.planning-inspectorate.gov.uk                                  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
Background Papers 
The Appeal Papers for the appeals listed. 
 

Author and Contact Officer 
Mr Gareth Jones, Development Control Manager  
Telephone 01604 838999 
Planning and Regeneration 
Cliftonville House, Bedford Road,  
Northampton, NN4 7NR. 

List of Appeals and Determinations – 6th April 2010 
Written Reps Procedure 

Application Del/PC Description Decision 

N/2009/0156 
APP/V2825/A/09/2115516/NWF DEL 

Variation of condition number 5 of Planning Permission 
N/2002/0530 to allow use as Hot Food Takeaway at 38A 
Main Road. 

 

N/2009/0202 
APP/V2825/A/09/2111538/WF DEL 

Proposed extension & conversion of existing garage to 
create new 1 bed dwelling with associated parking at Land 
to the rear of 115 Fairway. 

ALLOWED 

N/2009/0230 
APP/V2825/A/09/2117846/NWF DEL Proposed change of use from storage/distribution (B8) to 

general industry (B2) at Unit D, 409 Harlestone Road.  

N/2009/0290 
APP/V2825/A/09/2113034/NWF DEL Proposed two-storey side and rear extensions and change 

of use to 4no. individual flats at 48 Greenfield Avenue. DISMISSED 

A
genda Item

 6



 

N/2009/0359 
APP/V2825/A/09/2117950/NWF DEL 

Variation of condition no18 of planning permission 
N/2000/0404 to allow continued removal of part of existing 
hedge & tree at 22 St Lukes Close. 

DISMISSED 

N/2009/0468 
APP/V2825/A/09/2115868/NWF DEL Proposed erection of 2no. 1 bed apartments on land rear of 

80 Hastings Road.  

NEW IN 
N/2009/0566 
APP/V2825/A/10/2123568 

DEL Change of Use to 4no. bedsits at 1 Humber Close – 
Retrospective.  

N/2009/0644 
APP/V2825/D/10/2120231 PC 

First floor extension above existing annex at 21 
Huntsmead. (as amended by revised plans received on 11 
September 2009).  

 

N/2009/0650 
APP/V2825/D/10/2119550 DEL Retrospective application for the erection of rear 

conservatory 62 High Street, Upton.  

N/2009/0791 
APP/V2825/A/10/2121154/NWF DEL 

Change of use from Retail (Class A1) to Hot Food Take-
away (Class A5) and installation of extraction flue to rear at 
1B - 1C Sunnyside. 

 

N/2009/0855 
APP/V2825/D/10/2120245 DEL Proposed installation of 2no velux windows at Denecroft, 

30 Abington Park Crescent. DISSMISED 

NEW IN 
N/2009/1036 
APP/V2825/H/10/2124588 

DEL Externally illuminated hoarding at Oddbins Wine 
Warehouse, St Peters Way.  



 1 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   6th April 2010 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
N/2010/0045 Erection of temporary hoarding at the 

junction of Eastern Avenue South and 
Kingsthorpe Grove 

 
WARD: St David 
 
APPLICANT: Northampton Borough Council 
AGENT: Thomas Vale Construction Ltd 
 
REFERRED BY:                   Hea
[...]
isement is required under these Regulations to be 
removed, the site shall be left in a condition that does not the public 
or impair visual amenity. 

6. The signage hereby granted consent shall be removed and the land 
restored to its former condition on or before 31st December 2010. 

Reason: In the interests of amenity as the Local Planning Authority 
consider the sign is only acceptable as a temporary expedient in 
accordance with advice in PPG19. 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10. None. 
 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
Position: Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  Rowena Simpson 16/03/10 
Development Control Manager Agreed:  Gareth Jones 22/03/10 



 1 
 



 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   6th April 2010 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
N/2010/0046 Erection of temporary hoarding at the 

junction of Kenmuir Avenue and Wallace 
Road 

 
WARD: St David 
 
APPLICANT: Northampton Borough Council 
AGENT: Thomas Vale Construction Ltd 
 
REFERRED BY:                   Head of Planning  
REASON:                              NBC Application  
 
DEPARTURE:                       No  
 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVAL of Advertisement Consent subject to the conditions below 

and for the following reason: 
 

The proposed sign would not have a significant adverse impact on 
amenity or public safety in accordance with Policy E20 of the 
Northampton Local Plan and advice contained in PPG19 (Outdoor 
Advertisement Control). 

 
1. THE PROPOSAL 

 
2.1 The proposal is to erect a temporary signboard to advertise the 

“Decent Homes” project where work is taking place to improve the 
standard of Council housing in t
[...]
ecommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
Position: Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  Rowena Simpson 16/03/10 
Development Control Manager Agreed:  Gareth Jones 22/03/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   6th April 2010 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 
 
N/2010/0162  Installation of 2no. 10 metre high floodlights. 

MUGA, Bondfield Avenue, Northampton 
 
WARD: St David 
 
APPLICANT: Mrs Jeanette Pidgen (NBC)  
AGENT: None 
 
REASON: Borough Council development  
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION BY NBC: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVAL subject to conditions and for the following reason: 
 

The proposed floodlights are considered to be of acceptable 
appearance, they will not unduly harm the living conditions of nearby 
residents and will provide a valuable leisure facility for the local 
community, particularly young people during evening hours in the 
winter months.  For these reasons the proposals are considered to 
accord saved Local Plan policies L1, E20 and E40 and the Planning 
Out Crime SPD and no other material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application is by Northampton Borough Council for two 10 metre 

high steel columns topped with two 250-watt floodlights, positioned 
north of the existing multi-use games area (MUGA).  The proposed 
lighting would be directed down and southward to illuminate the 
MUGA. 

 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site is on Council-owned St David’s open space, 

southeast of public and private housing near Eastern Avenue South on 

Agenda Item 9c



Bondfield Avenue and Newnham Road.  The wider open space is 
largely grass with occasional trees and hedges. 

 
3.2 The site is
[...]
gether with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
Position:  Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  Richard Boyt 18/03/10 
Development Control Manager Agreed: Gareth Jones 22/03/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



Agenda Item 10







 1 

 

 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   6th April 2010 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
N/2008/0502 Boat restaurant, bar and associated access at 

Land at Midsummer Meadow 
 
WARD: St Crispin 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Nagarbhai Patel  
AGENT: Ron Sheffield, Architect 
 
REFERRED BY:                   Head of Planning  
REASON: Borough Council owned land 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVAL subject to conditions and for the following reason: 
 

The proposed boat restaurant will enhance the River Nene valley 
environment with a leisure destination that is in keeping with its 
surroundings and poses little or no threat to the vitality and viability of 
the town centre.  The ecological and flood risk impacts can be suitably 
managed to avoid any harm to users, the local or wider environment 
complying with PPS25 – Development and Flood Risk, saved 
Northampton Local Plan Policies L16, L17 and L29.   
 
The proposal is in a sustainable location and not unduly dependent on 
car borne trips in accordance with PPG13 – Transport.   The proposals 
accord with national policy and guidance, the Development Plan and 
emerging local policy documents. 

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal is for a boat restaurant on a dead arm of the River Nene 

at Midsummer Meadow.   The vessel would be unpowered and 

Agenda Item 10a



 2 

therefore technically a barge, purpose-built for use as a restaurant.  It 
would measure approximately 23 metres long, 6 metres wide and 6 
metres tall.  There would be three decks, the lowest being a service 
deck with kitchens, storage and office, a middle deck with inside dining 
and toilets, and an upper deck mainly open with a small inside dining 
area. 

 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 Midsummer Meadows are the flood meadows of the River Nene as it 

passes east out of the centre of Northampton.  Whilst the areas to the 
north of the proposed mooring site closest to Bedford Road are 
managed as public open space, the land between the Nene and the 
dead arm to the south of the main course of the river are wilder and 
semi-natural with significant ecological value. 

 
3.2 The boat restaurant would be moored on the north bank of the dead 

arm close to an informal Council owned car park accessed directly 
from Bedford Road.  The site is south of the old substation on Bedford 
Road and not far from the Council’s Cliftonville House offices. 

 
3.3 A new footbridge, replacing a previous unsafe bridge, linking the 

extensive footpaths on the north side of the river with the natural areas 
on Midsummer Meadows, has recently been installed directly east of 
the proposed mooring. 

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 N/2007/0569 – Boat restaurant and bar and associated access at 

Midsummer Meadow (closer to town centre on the main course of the 
River Nene) – Withdrawn   

 
5. PLANNING POLICY 

 
5.1 Development Plan 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
requires a planning application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material planning considerations indicate 
otherwise.  The current Development Plan comprises of the East 
Midlands Regional Plan, the saved policies of the Northamptonshire 
County Structure Plan and Northampton Local Plan 1997. 
 

5.2 National Policies: 
 PPS1 – Delivering Sustainable Development 
 PPG4 - Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth 
 PPS9 - Biodiversity and Geological Conservation 
 PPG13 – Transport 
 PPS23 - Planning and Pollution Control 
 PPS25 – Development and Flood Risk 
 



 3 

 
5.3 East Midlands Regional Plan 2009 
  Policy 2 – Promoting Better Design 
 Encourages hig
[...]
sociated lighting should be controlled to minimise landscape 
and wildlife impact.  This can be applied by requiring low-level lighting 
through a scheme to be approved by planning condition. 
 

8. CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 In summary, what is a relatively small development proposal creates a 

number of technical issues due to its isolated location on a sensitive 
part of the River Nene.  Although outside of the town centre, the 
restaurant use is considered acceptable with potentially positive 
regenerative effects on the vitality and viability of the town centre in 
accordance with PPS4 and the East Midlands Regional Plan.  The boat 
restaurant will provide natural surveillance and reduce the fear of crime 
in this part of the wider public open space of Midsummer Meadows, 
making it more attractive and useable for a cross-section of the 
community. 

 
8.2 A number of potential ecology impacts have been identified but can be 

mitigated.  The numerous issues around flood events can be managed 
to alleviate risk to people and the wider environment providing suitable 
schemes are adopted.  It is proposed to allow a 5 year initial period for 
the development at which time the progress and degradation of the 
development can be re-evaluated. 

 
8.3 The proposed location of the boat should encourage sustainable foot 

trips from the town centre and elsewhere and with plentiful public car 
parking available nearby there are no substantial threats to the 
highway network.  The adjacent car park and service access through 
the Bedford Road entrance must be addressed through negotiation 
with the Borough Council as wider landowner. 

 
8.4 The overall scheme accords with the saved River Nene Valley policies 

in the Northampton Local Plan and the generic development policies in 
the remainder of the Plan.  The proposals amount to a sustainable and 
positive tourism and recreation development, that if managed well, can 
help enhance the wider viability and vitality of the town. 
[...]
itats on the nearby nature reserve in 
accordance with PPS9. 

 
14. Full details of the mooring attachments shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of development.  The approved mooring details shall 
be fully implemented concurrent to the development and completed 
prior to the first use of the restaurant and maintained thereafter. 
Reasons To ensure the boat is securely held in position particularly 
during flood events in accordance with PPS25. 

 
15. A programme for dredging the river in direct proximity to the proposed 

boat for the lifetime of the development shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to first occupation 
of the boat restaurant and shall be implemented thereafter. 
Reason  To ensure proper management of the watercourse and 
prevent flooding in accordance with PPS25. 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12. SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
Position:  Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  Richard Boyt 22/03/10 
Development Control Manager Agreed: Gareth Jones 22/03/10 
 
 



 1 
 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	9a N/2010/0045 - Erection of temporary hoarding at the junction of Eastern Avenue South and Kingsthorpe Grove
	9b N/2010/0046 - Erection of temporary hoarding at the junction of Kenmuir Avenue and Wallace Road
	9c N/2010/0162 - Installation of 2no. 10 metre high floodlights. MUGA, Bondfield Avenue, Northampton
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2008/0502 - Boat restaurant, bar and associated access at Land at Midsummer Meadow



Minutes of the meeting


 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 April 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6 April 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Collins (Chair); Councillor Meredith (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Church, J. Conroy, Golby, Lane, Malpas, Mason, 
Matthews and Woods 

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor M Hoare.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 March 2010 were signed by 
the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That M Wright, J Pidgen and Councillor Hollis be granted leave 
to address the Committee in respect of application no. 
N/2010/0162 – Installation of 2 no. 10 metre high floodlights at 
MUGA, Bondfield Avenue. 

(2) That Mr R Miller be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of application no. N/2008/0502 – Boat Restaurant and 
Bar and associated access at Midsummer Meadow, Bedford 
Road.  

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Collins declared a personal interest in application no. N/2010/0162 as his 
partner was a Ward Councillor. 
 
Councillor Woods declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application no. 
N/2010/0162 as a proponent of the scheme. 
  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None.  
 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a report and elaborated thereon.  The Head of 
Planning reported that since publication of the report the appeals in respect of 
applications N/2009/0156, 2009/0644 and 2009/0650 had been dismissed by 
Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State.  An appeal in respect of application no. 
2009/0230 had been allowed. 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS 

None.  



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 April 2010 

 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 
 

(A) N/2010/0045 - ERECTION OF TEMPORARY HOARDING AT THE JUNCTION 
OF EASTERN AVENUE SOUTH AND KINGSTHORPE GROVE 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2010/0045 and 
referred to the Addendum which indicated that further consultation with neighbouring 
residents was being undertaken and that this consultation had not yet been completed.  
It was recommended that determination of the application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning subject to there being no objections received on land use planning grounds. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
RESOLVED: That subject to no objections on land use planning grounds being 

received the determination of application no. N/2010/0045 be delegated 
to the Head of Planning. 

  
  

(B) N/2010/0046 - ERECTION OF TEMPORARY HOARDING AT THE JUNCTION 
OF KENMUIR AVENUE AND WALLACE ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2010/0046 and 
referred to the Addendum which indicated that further consultation with neighbouring 
residents was being undertaken and that this consultation had not yet been completed 
it was recommended that determination of the application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning subject to there being no objections received on land use planning grounds. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
RESOLVED: That subject to no objections on land use planning grounds being 

received the determination of application no. N/2010/0046 be delegated 
to the Head of Planning. 

  
  

(C) N/2010/0162 - INSTALLATION OF 2NO. 10 METRE HIGH FLOODLIGHTS. 
MUGA, BONDFIELD AVENUE, NORTHAMPTON 

Councillor Woods left the room in accordance with his declaration of interest. 
 
The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2010/0162 and 
referred to the Addendum which referred to a further letter of objection from the original 
objector. 
 
Mr Wright, a local resident, commented that his main objection to the proposal was the 
potential increase in anti-social behaviour.  He noted that people already congregated 
around the existing shelter which was lit and remained there drinking until the early 
hours of the morning.  He commented that elderly people lived in the nearby 
bungalows and that youths used the gravel from the drives to throw at satellite dishes.  
His preference would be for a different route to gain access to the MUGA.  In answer to 
a question Mr Wright commented that there were four points of access to the MUGA.  
In answer to another question Mr Wright indicated that he was unaware of the local 
Safer Community Team. 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 April 2010 

 
Ms J Pidgen, the Neighbourhood Management Officer acknowledged the comments 
that had been made by Mr Wright.  She commented that the issue of providing lighting 
to the MUGA had been highlighted both by the Police and the youngsters themselves.  
She noted that some of the facilities had only been available since the previous March 
and funding had only recently been made available to provide more.  The issue of 
youths gathering outside the Newnham Road shops was a long standing problem and 
the facilities provided by the MUGA had been those wanted by the youths themselves.  
The Police had indicated that they would step up the level of patrols and preferred to 
manage the issue around the MUGA rather than at the shops.  J Pidgen noted that 
bins had been ordered for the area and would be emptied as part of the normal rubbish 
collection rounds.  She noted that Councillor Hollis had agreed to fund two years of the 
street football project.  Local residents had agreed that something needed to be done 
to tackle the issue and had agreed that the MUGA was the best way forward.  In 
answer to a question J Pidgen commented that the flats immediately adjoining the area 
would have fencing provided which would allow tenants to form their own gardens 
which had been welcomed. 
 
Councillor Hollis, a Ward Councillor for the area, commented that the status quo was 
not acceptable.  The St Davids Management Area had been working hard to provide 
facilities for young people and had been working in partnership with the Police.  She 
noted that some fencing in the area had already been carried out.  Currently there 
were no facilities for young people and they themselves had been surveyed and 
requested the MUGA and lighting.  She noted that the County Council had closed the 
youth club and football club some years previously.  In answer to questions Councillor 
Hollis noted that there was no similar facility in St Davids and that the issues of anti-
social behaviour that Mr Wright had raised should be referred to the Joint Action Group 
for the Police to take action. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 

report as the proposed floodlights were considered to be of acceptable 
appearance and would not unduly harm the living conditions of nearby 
residents and would provide a valuable leisure facility for the local 
community particularly young people during evening hours in the winter 
months.  For these reasons proposals were considered to accord with 
saved Local Plan Policies L1, E20 and E40 and the Planning Out Crime 
SPD. 

 
NB. Councillor Woods rejoined the meeting. 
  
  

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 
 

(A) N/2008/0502 - BOAT RESTAURANT, BAR AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS AT 
LAND AT MIDSUMMER MEADOW 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application N/2008/0502 and 
referred to the Addendum which set out further correspondence from the Wildlife Trust 
and the planning officer’s response.  The Head of Planning clarified that the boat was 
technically a barge as it had no motorised power of its own so as to be able to 
manoeuvre.  He also noted that a boardwalk to the car park would be created. 
 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 April 2010 

Mr Miller, a representative of the gay community and a journalist with the Lesbian and 
Gay Foundation commented that he believed that this matter was a big story.  He did 
not believe that the Planning Committee was the right forum to be discussing this issue 
which he felt was more one of social and community cohesion.  He commented that 
this part of Midsummer Meadow had been an established area for some fifty years for 
gay and homosexual people to meet.  This proposal would substantially change the 
use of the area and perhaps move this section of the community on to another 
location.  He commented that he did not feel that the Committee had an understanding 
of the issues and believed that the matter required far more extensive community 
consultation.  Mr Miller commented that he believed that the report was homophobic 
and contrary to existing legislation and believed that the actions of the Committee 
would be challenged.  In answer to a question Mr Miller commented that the gay 
community would not welcome the provision of a restaurant as it would destroy the 
anonymity of the area as a secluded meeting place. 
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting which reconvened at 19.10 hours. 
 
The Borough Solicitor commented that the Committee had to consider the application 
before them in its planning context within planning policies. 
 
The Head of Planning in answer to questions confirmed that waste disposal and safety 
in case of flooding would be controlled through conditions. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in a 

report as the proposed barge restaurant would enhance the River Nene 
Valley environment as a leisure destination which was in keeping with 
its surroundings and posed little or no threat to the vitality and viability 
of the town centre.  The ecological and flood risk impacts could be 
suitably managed to avoid any harm to users who come from the local 
or wider environment complying with PPS25 – Development and Flood 
Risk, Saved Northampton Local Plan Policies L16, L17 and L29.  The 
proposal was in a sustainable location and not unduly dependent on car 
borne trips in accordance with PPG 13 Transport.  The proposals 
accorded with National Policy and Guidance the Development Plan and 
Emerging Local Policy Documents. 

  
  

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None.  
 

12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION 

None.  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.13 hours. 
 
 


